

## LSYC Tom Gibbs Memorial Kelleys Island Race August 21-22, 2021 Notice of Race

**Course:** Port of Lorain to Kelley's Island and return with half-way overnight stay on

Kelleys (Seaway Marina). Distance 25.6 nm/leg. No marks and no time limit. See

Sailing Instructions for Starts and Finishes.

**Classes:** PHRF-Spinnaker and PHRF-JAM. Classes may be combined into JAM if insufficient

boats register in either class.

**Awards:** Awards by class. "Half-way" awards distributed Saturday night. Overall awards

distributed at LSYC Fall Clam Bake.

**Party:** COVID Update: Organized, non-racing, social activities on Kelleys Island are

canceled due to growing case loads with Erie county case loads higher than Lorain. Since it is assumed that all skippers and crews have been racing together the race will procede. Please arrange for your food needs while on the island.

**Rules:** This race is governed by the 2021-2024 US Sailing Rules (RSS) unless amended by

the Sailing Instructions.

**Scoring:** Overall awards based upon shortest round-trip, corrected, elapsed time using

fastest Sunday leg time as a tie breaker. If using pursuit starts then finish order.

**Dockage:** We have twelve (12) dock slots reserved at Seaway Marina for Saturday night.

Dockage fees are \$2/foot and are the responsibility of each skipper. A count of docks needed will be taken thru the race registration and provided for our dock

reservation.

**Register:** Race registration closes by 17:00 on Monday, August 16, 2021.

Corrected time based on PHRF-LE rating for your class (PHRF or JAM)

Registration fee includes race costs and awards. RSVP dinner with count.

Late registrations are not guaranteed a Seaway dock.

Schedule: 16 August 2021

17:00 - Race Registration, Food Request and Dock Reservation Deadline

21 August 2021

08:00 - Skippers meeting and Sailing Instructions available on LHBC Patio

08:55 - First warning signal - Harbor Start between Nav markers #5 and #6

??:?? - Navigational Finish off Jet Express Dock - see SIs

22 August 2011

08:55 - First warning signal off Seaway Marina

??:?? - Harbor Finish at Lorain between Nav markers #5 and #6

## 2021 Tom Gibbs Memorial Race

Saturday and Sunday - August 21 & 22, 2021

### **REGISTRATION FORM**

Boat Name:			Boat Owner:					
PHRF Rating:								
Circle Race Class:								
Spin Color(s):								
Length: B								
Race En USSailir	\$50.00 \$							
			,					
Requesting a Seaway Dock (Length: Beam:) [Pay upon arrival]  You may arrange a dock elsewhere and join us at Kelleys Island Wine Co.								
Joining (	us for the S	Saturday dinno	er at Kelleys Island Wine Co?	<del>(Count:)</del>				
Total Inclu	ided as se	elected:		\$				
Make checks payable to <b>Lorain Harbor Boat Club</b> (LHBC can also accept your credit card over the phone at 440-288-0500)								

Mail Registration Form, Fees, Food Qty, Signed Waiver and PHRF Rating Certificate to:

2021 Tom Gibbs Memorial Race Lorain Harbor Boat Club P.O. Box 697 Lorain, OH 44052

**Note:** A PHRF-LE Rating Certificate (Spin and JAM) and Waiver Agreement must accompany all registrations. The club will assign a PHRF rating if no certificate is available or presented.

Please mark if you wish to claim one of the reserved docks at Seaway. You will be expected to register and pay for your dock with Seaway management once you arrive. \$2/ft

Only Docks and Party RSVP requested by the Aug 16th deadline are guaranteed.



#### **Lorain Harbor Boat Club**

# **2021 Tom Gibbs Memorial Race** RACING WAIVER AGREEMENT

In consideration of LORAIN HARBOR BOAT CLUB accepting my entry, and of the substantial volunteer efforts of the officers, directors, members and associate volunteer personnel of the LORAIN HARBOR BOAT CLUB, I hereby agree to:

- 1. Waive and release any claim, including those for negligence, gross negligence or equivalent misconduct, I may have in the future against LORAIN HARBOR BOAT CLUB and its directors, officers, employees, agents, members, and associate volunteer personnel, arising out of or incident to the conduct of the Tom Gibbs Memorial Race; and
- 2. Assume full responsibility for the risks to myself and crew in participating in the Tom Gibbs Memorial Kelleys Island Race and for my decision to start or continue any race conducted as a part of such. If any provision of this agreement is unenforceable, such determination of un-enforceability shall not affect the enforceability of the remaining provisions of this agreement. This agreement shall be construed and enforced under the laws of the State of Ohio.

SKIPPER (Print Name):			
SKIPPER (Sign):	 	 	
DATE:			